## **RESOLUTION 2022-79**

## AUTHORIZING THE BARNEGAT TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE TO AWARD CONTRACT TO EPIC MECHANICAL FOR CONVERSION OF PROPANE TO NATURAL GAS AT THE PUBLIC WORKS BUILDING

**WHEREAS,** Barnegat Township is in need to convert Propane to Natural Gas in the Public Works Building located at 5 Lippencott Ave; and

**WHEREAS**, on October 5, 2021 quotes were received and opened by Barnegat Township's Engineer, CME Associates; and

**WHEREAS**, the low responsible bidder was Epic Mechanical, Inc., located at 3320 Route 66, Neptune, NJ 07753 in the amount of \$14,000.00 (Fourteen Thousand Dollars); and,

<u>Contractor</u> Epic Mechanical Inc. Flow Tech Utilities Bid Total \$14,000.00 \$16,150.00

WHEREAS, the Township Attorney reviewed the bids for legal sufficiency and determined that the quote submitted by Epic Mechanical Inc. was acceptable; and,

**WHEREAS** that the Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") does hereby certify the availability of funds with respect to awarding a contract to Epic Mechanical Inc., located at 3320 Route 66, Neptune, NJ 07753 in an amount not to exceed \$14,000.00;

The funds are available in the following line item(s):

Line Item(s)

Thomas Lombarski, CFO

**BE IT RESOLVED,** that all Township officials including, but not limited to the Mayor, the Township Administrator and the Municipal Clerk, are hereby authorized and directed to take such ministerial actions as are necessary to effectuate the provisions of this resolution.

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Donna M. Manno, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Township Committee at their regular meeting held in the Municipal Complex, 900 W. Bay Avenue, Barnegat NJ 08005, on February 1, 2022.

Donna M. Manno, RMC Municipal Clerk